

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CITIGROUP
ERISA LITIGATION

Master File No. 07 Civ. 9790
(SHS)(DCF)

ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO
ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6150
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Plans	6
C. The Subprime Mortgage Crisis	8
D. Throughout the Class Period, Citigroup Has Remained Viable.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF ANY DUTY TO PRUDENTLY AND LOYALLY MANAGE THE PLANS.....	15
A. Defendants Were Not ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To The Plans’ Investments In Citigroup Stock.....	15
1. Plan Sponsors Citigroup and Citibank Did Not Function As ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To The Plan-Mandated Investment In Citigroup Stock	16
2. The Administrative Committee And Its Members Did Not Function As ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To The Plan- Mandated Investment In Citigroup Stock	20
3. The Trustee Did Not Function As An ERISA Fiduciary With Regard To The Plan-Mandated Investment In Citigroup Stock	23
4. The Investment Committee And Its Members Did Not Function As ERISA Fiduciaries With Regard To The Plan-Mandated Investment In Citigroup Stock	24
B. As A Matter Of Law, Citigroup Stock Was Not An “Imprudent” Investment	26
1. Plan Investments In Citigroup Stock Are Presumptively Prudent	27
2. Plaintiffs Are Unable To Overcome <i>Moench</i> ’s Presumption of Prudence	30
C. Defendants Did Not Breach Any Duty To Investigate	32

II.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF ANY DUTY TO DISCLOSE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION TO PLAN PARTICIPANTS.....	35
A.	ERISA’s General Fiduciary Requirements Do Not Include Any Duty To Disclose Information To Plan Participants	35
B.	The Communications At Issue Are Not ERISA Communications And Were Not Made By Individuals Or Entities With Fiduciary Duties To Disclose.....	38
C.	Plaintiffs’ Desired Disclosure Would Not Have Prevented The Alleged Harm.....	41
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ ASSORTED REMAINING ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER ERISA	43
A.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Any Duty To Monitor	43
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Any Fiduciary Duty To Disclose Necessary Information To Co-Fiduciaries	46
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Any Duty Of Loyalty	47
D.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Co-Fiduciary Liability	48
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ERISA SECTION 404(c)	50
	CONCLUSION	53

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 8853, 2005 WL 563166 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005).....	20, 48
<i>ATSI Commc'ns Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Beauchem v. Rockford Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 01 C 50134, 2003 WL 1562561 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2003).....	45
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	13, 19, 27, 28
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Boss v. Kelly</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2113, 2007 WL 2412261 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2007)	13
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C 03-1685, 2005 WL 3288469 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005).....	13, 35, 40
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C 03-1685, 2005 WL 1431506 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005).....	31, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49
<i>Childers v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1357 (D. Minn. 1988).....	37
<i>Clapp v. Greene</i> , 743 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 930 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0953, 2007 WL 1810211 (N.D. Ga. June 20, 2007).....	14, 31, 43
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)	44, 45

<i>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18, 20, 32, 39, 44
<i>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6172, 2004 WL 763873 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2004).....	25, 34, 40
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1996).....	16, 36
<i>In re Dell, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 681 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	27, 31
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>In re Duke Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 786 (W.D.N.C. 2003)	29, 31, 32
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	21
<i>Edgar v. Avaya</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehlmann v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 198 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Ershick v. United Missouri Bank, N.A.</i> , 948 F.2d 660 (10th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D.N.J. 2008)	31, 42
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Haber v. Brown</i> , 774 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19, 49, 50
<i>Halaris v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1646, 2008 WL 3855044 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2008)	31
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16, 26

<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 967 (W.D. Wisc. 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 07-3605, 08-1224 (7th Cir.).....	51, 52
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , No. 06-C-719-S, 2007 WL 3270401 (W.D. Wisc. Oct. 19, 2007)	51, 52
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001)	39, 43, 45
<i>Ind. Ass'n. of Publishers' Employees, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	19
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kling v. Fidelity Mgmt. Trust, Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass 2004)	49
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	28, 29, 32
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	50, 52
<i>Lee v. Burkhart</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	17
<i>Maniace v. Commerce Bank, N.A.</i> , 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994)	24, 49

<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	36
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C00-20030, 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2002)	24, 42, 46
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	32, 33, 42, 43, 47, 48
<i>Mellot v. Choicepoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	36
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20, 35
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>Olson v. Chem-Trend Inc.</i> , No. 94-CV-75201, 1995 WL 866221 (E.D. Mich. May 30, 1995)	37
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	21, 30, 45
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19, 29, 47
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	29, 31, 34, 44
<i>In re Radioshack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	31
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program, Unisys</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	21, 25, 44

<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Stein v. Smith</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass 2003)	50
<i>Sweeney v. Kroger Co.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1266 (E.D. Mo. 1991).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3439, 2003 WL 359932 (E.D. La. Feb. 14, 2003)	47
<i>Toussaint v. JJ Weiser & Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2592, 2005 WL 356834 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2005)	14
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , No. 91-3067, 1997 WL 732473 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 1997)	33
<i>Urban v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 08-773, 2008 WL 4739519 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2008)	25, 26, 31
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	40
<i>Walsh v. Emerson</i> , Nos. 88-952-DA, 88-1367-DA, 1990 WL 47319 (D. Or. Jan. 19, 1990).....	20
<i>Weiss v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 748 (S.D.N.Y 1997)	36
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16, 40, 41, 45, 47
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 32, 33, 43, 44
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2002)	31, 32

STATUTES

ERISA § 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	16
ERISA §§ 101–11, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021–31	36
ERISA § 402(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	16
ERISA § 403(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	24
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	7, 50, 51, 52
ERISA § 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)	49
ERISA § 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3).....	27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	43
17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a).....	43
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	45
29 C.F.R. § 2509.96-1(b).....	37
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1	7, 8, 37, 50, 52
S. Res. 313, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 4075, 132 CONG. REC. 13898-01, Sec. 1271(a) (1986)	28
